is hereby understood and agreed that it is and will be difficult and/or impossible to 

ascertain and determine the actual damage that the District will sustain in the event 

of and by reason of Contractor's delay; therefore, Contractor agrees that it shall pay 

to the District the sum of Three Thousand Five Hundred dollars ($3500) per day 

as liquidated damages for each and every day's delay beyond the time herein 

prescribed in completion of the Work.   

It is hereby understood and agreed that this amount is not a penalty. 

In the event that any portion of the liquidated damages is not paid to the District,

[...]

covenants, promises, and agrees that it will well and truly pay and cause to be paid 

to the Contractor in full, and as the full Contract Price and compensation for 

construction, erection, and completion of the Work hereinabove agreed to be 

performed by the Contractor, the following price: 

ONE MILLION, THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN THOUSAND, ONE 

HUNDRED NINETY-SIX DOLLARS AND 50/100 ($1,357,196.50) 

in lawful money of the United States, which sum is to be paid according to the 

schedule provided by the Contractor and accepted by the District and subject to 

additions and deductions as provided in the Contract.  This amount supersedes any 

previously stated and/or agreed to amount(s). 

18. Owner’s Allowance: Included in the Contract Price above is a ten percent (10% 

Percent) allowance for the Owner’s use only, for the following price:  

ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-THREE THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED 

EIGHTY-ONE DOLLARS AND 50/100 ($123,381.50) 

The above allowance shall only be used by authorization by the Owner. Contractor 

shall not bill for or be due any portion of this allowance unless the District has 

identified specific work, Contractor has submitted price for that work or the District